construction projects. 

Methodology 

The chosen study area is Imo State. Using the Krejcie and Morgan’s method of sample size 

determination, a sample size of 215 was arrived at (Krejcie & Morgan, 1970). As part of the 

descriptive survey approach, two hundred and fifteen (215) questionnaires that were well-

structured were sent out to the three geopolitical zones of the state with most important players 

in the construction industry, which are the clients, the consultants and the contractors as well 

as other professionals consisting of engineers, project managers, builders, quantity surveyors, 

estate managers etc. One hundred and seventy-two (172) were retrieved, while one hundred 

and forty-nine (149) were found fit and usable for the analysis. 

There are two different sections that make up the questionnaire: 

First, this has to do with the demographics of the respondents. The second component has to 

do with the main issues bordering on the key objectives of the study.